
 

 

 
 

  

 

General Purposes Committee 
Wednesday, 26 May 2010 at 7.45pm (or at the 
conclusion of the Council meeting beforehand, whichever 
is the later) 
Council Chamber, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 

 
 
Membership: 
 
MEMBERSHIP OF THIS COMMITTEE WILL BE DETERMINED AT THE MEETING 
OF COUNCIL WHICH MEETS BEFOREHAND 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For further information contact: Elly Marks, Democratic Services Officer, 
020 8937 1358, elly.marks@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

 

2 Political balance - review of size and representation of political 
groups on sub - committees  

 

1 - 4 

 At the meeting of full Council on 26 May 2010 the Council is to review the 
representation of political groups on main committees.  As soon as 
practicable after such a review, those committees covered by the 
requirements of section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 are required to conduct a review of the representation of political 
groups on any sub-committees they may have. 
 
The report circulated separately sets out the rules to be applied during the 
course of the review. 
 

 

 Wards Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Fiona Ledden, 
Borough Solicitor 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1292  

   fiona.ledden@brent.gov.uk  
 

3 Appointments of Chairs, Vice Chairs and Members to sub-
committees:  

 

 

 Brent Pension Fund 
Licensing 
Schools Disciplinary 
Senior Staff Appointments 
Staff Appeals (A) 
Staff Appeals (B) 
 
And also: 
Employees’ Joint Consultative Committee 
Teachers’ Joint Consultative Committee 
 

 

 



 

3 
 

4 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

26 May 2010 
 

Report from the Borough Solicitor  

For Action 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

  

Representation of political groups on sub committees  

 
1.0 Summary 

 
1.1 At its meeting on 26 May 2010 the Council is to review the representation of 

political groups on main committees.  As soon as practicable after such a 
review, those committees are required to conduct a review of the 
representation of political groups on any sub-committees they may have.  This 
report sets out the rules to be applied during the course of the review.  

  
 2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 Note the size of the sub-committee(s); 
 
2.2 Agree the allocation of seats on the sub-committee(s) to each of the political 

groups set out in paragraph 3.5; 
 
2.3 Appoint chairs and vice chairs, members and alternates to the sub-

committee(s). 
  
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1  Once a review of representation of political groups gives rise to new 

membership on a main committee that committee in turn falls under a duty to 
review the representation of political groups on its sub-committees. 

 
3.2 Once the size of sub-committees is decided the main committee must, so far 

as is reasonably practicable, give effect to the principles which follow: 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



(i) That not all seats on the sub-committee are allocated to the same 
political group. 

 
(ii) That the majority of the seats on the sub-committee are allocated to a 

particular political group if the number of persons belonging to that group 
is a majority of the authority’s membership (this rule does not currently 
apply to the Council as no party group currently holds an overall majority 
of seats). 

 
(iii) Subject to paragraph (i) above (and to (ii) above if it had been 

applicable) that the number of the seats on the sub-committee which are 
allocated to each political group bears the same proportion to the 
number of all seats on that sub-committee as is borne by the number of 
members of that group to the membership of the authority. 

 
3.3 In relation to the council’s ordinary committees, there is an additional principle 

that (subject to the principles set out in paragraphs 3.2 (i) and (ii) above) the 
number of seats on the ordinary committees of the Council which are 
allocated to each political group bears the same proportion to the total of all 
the seats on the ordinary committees of the Council as is borne by the number 
of members of that group to the membership of the Council. 

 
 Members are asked to note that this principle specifically does not apply to 

ordinary sub-committees such as those of this committee. 
 
3.4 The current membership of the authority is 63 consisting of 40 Labour Group, 

17 Liberal Democratic Group, 6 Conservative Group.  
 

3.4  The application of the principles set out at paragraph 3.2 above requires that 
the distribution of the available seats amongst the political groups on sub-
committees of the size set out in the Constitution as follows: 
 

Committee Sub 
Committee 

Size of 
Sub 
Cttee 

Labour 
 

Liberal 
Dem 
 
 

Conservative 
 
 

General 
Purposes 

Staff Appeals 
Sub-
Committees 
A and B 
 

5 3 1 1 

 Schools 
Disciplinary 

5 3 1 1 

 Pension Fund 
Sub-
Committee 

7 4 2 1 

 General 
Purposes 
Licensing 
Sub-
Committee 

5 3 1 1 

Page 2



 Senior Staff 
Appointments 
Sub-
Committee 

5 3 1 1 

 
 

Committee Sub 
Committee 

Size of 
Sub 
Cttee 

Labour 
 

Liberal 
Dem 
 
 

Conservative 
 
 

Overview 
and 
Scrutiny 

Health 
Overview 
Panel 

8 5 2 1 

 Performance 
and Finance 
Select 
Committee 

8 5 2 1 

 Forward Plan 
Select 
Committee 

8 5 2 1 

 Budget Panel 
 

6 4 1 1 

 
3.5  These figures are reached by “rounding out” fractions of seats so as to 

produce the minimum achievable deviation from the principle set out at 
paragraph 3.2(iii) above. 
 

3.6  If any member intends to propose an alternative sub-committee size and 
allocation of seats they are requested to seek advice from the Borough 
Solicitor in advance of the meeting so the legality of the proposal can be 
checked. 
 

3.7  The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee is required under the 
Brent Constitution, although not by law, to apply the political balance rules 
when making appointments to its sub-committees.  The effect of this in the 
case of 3 member sub-committees is as follows: 
 
Size of Alcohol and 
Entertainment Licensing 
Sub-Committees 

Labour 
 
 

Liberal Democrats 
 
 
 

Conservative 
 
 
 

3 1 1 1 

 
Given that only one Conservative member serves on the Alcohol and 
Entertainment Licensing Committee it would not be practical for that member 
to serve on all three sub-committees.  Alternative arrangements for these sub-
committees will therefore need to be further considered. 

 
4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1  There are none arising directly from this report.  

Page 3



 
5.0  Legal Implications 
 
5.1  These are addressed in the body of the report. 
 
6.0  Diversity Implications 
 
6.1  This report has been screened by officers and there are not considered to be 

any diversity implications arising from it. 
 

Background Papers 
 
The Brent Constitution 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989  
 
Contact Officers 
 
Peter Goss, Democratic Services Manager, Town Hall, Wembley Tel: 020 8937 
1353. 

 
Fiona Ledden 
Borough Solicitor 

 

Page 4


	Agenda
	2 Political balance - review of size and representation of political groups on sub - committees



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 26 May 2010 at 7.46 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor John (Chair), Councillors Beswick, D Brown, Butt, Long, Lorber, 
J Moher, HB Patel and Thomas 
 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillor Matthews 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Political balance - review of size and representation of political groups on sub 
- committees and appointment of Chairs, Vice Chairs and members  
 
The meeting of Council on 26 May 2010 reviewed the representation of political 
groups on main committees.  As soon as practicable after such a review, those 
committees are required to conduct a review of the representation of political 
groups on any sub-committees they may have.    

 
RESOLVED:- 

 
(i) that the size of the General Purposes Committee’s sub-committees and the 

allocation of seats on each sub-committee be agreed in accordance with the 
advice set out in the report submitted from the Borough Solicitor; 

 
(ii) that Chairs, Vice-Chairs, Members and alternates be appointed to each sub-

committee for the municipal year 2010/11 as follows: 
 

BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE  
(4/2/1) 

 
BACCHUS   A Choudry  Daly  
S CHOUDHARY (C)  Denselow  Gladbaum 
CRANE   Harrison  Hector 
MITCHELL MURRAY  Hirani   Hossain 
 
HASHMI    Vacant    Vacant 
BROWN    Vacant   Vacant 

 
BM PATEL    HB Patel  Baker 

 
NON-VOTING CO-OPTEES:   Ashok Patel 
    George Fraser  



2 
General Purposes Committee - 26 May 2010 

GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
(1/1/1) 
 
LONG (C)   Beswick  Butt 
 
SNEDDON    Clues   Shaw 
 
STEEL    HM Patel  Colwill 
 
SCHOOLS DISCIPLINARY SUB-COMMITTEE  
(3/1/1) 
 
ARNOLD   Jones   Kabir  
DALY (VC)   Long   Mashari 
HARRISON (C)  Crane   John 
 
VACANT   Vacant   Vacant 

 
HM PATEL   BM Patel  Steel 
 
SENIOR STAFF APPOINTMENTS SUB-COMMITTEE  
(3/1/1) 
 
BUTT (VC)   Crane   Powney 
JOHN (C)   Beswick  R Moher 
JONES   Arnold   J Moher 
 
LEAMAN   Lorber   Brown 

 
COLWILL   BM Patel  HB Patel 

 
STAFF APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE (A)  
(3/1/1) 
 
A CHOUDRY   J Moher  Moloney 
MISTRY (VC)   R Moher  Naheerathan 
SHETH (C)   McLennan  Mitchell Murray 
 
CASTLE   Vacant   Vacant 
 
BM PATEL   Colwill   Baker 

 
STAFF APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE (B)  
(3/1/1) 
 
HECTOR   Sheth   Thomas 
LONG (VC)   RS Patel  Powney 
McLENNAN (C)  Ogunro  Oladapo 
 
CASTLE    Vacant              Vacant 
 
HM PATEL        BM Patel  Colwill 

 
 
(iii) that the following appointments be made for the municipal year 2010/11:  
 



3 
General Purposes Committee - 26 May 2010 

EMPLOYEES’ JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
(5/2/1) 
  
LONG    Beswick  Butt 
MITCHELL MURRAY  Bacchus  Beckman 
J MOHER   Van Kalwala  Kataria 
R MOHER   Al-Ebadi  Arnold 
MOLONEY   Aden   Adeyeye 
 
HUNTER    Vacant   Vacant 
SNEDDON   Vacant   Vacant 

 
COLWILL   HB Patel  Steel   
 
 
TEACHERS’ JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
(5/2/1) 
 
AL-EBADI   Hector   Hirani 
ARNOLD (C)   S Choudhary  A Choudry 
CHOHAN   John   Jones 
HARRISON   Crane   Daly 
HOSSAIN   Denselow  Gladbaum  
 
HUNTER    Vacant   Vacant 
SNEDDON    Vacant   Vacant 
 
HM PATEL   Baker   Colwill 
 

 
 

3. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.47 pm 
 
 
 
A JOHN 
Chair 
 


